

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. No. 23-1122  
Jefferson County No. FECR005143

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff–Appellee,

vs.

WILLARD CHAIDEN MILLER,  
Defendant–Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE SHAWN SHOWERS, JUDGE

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**TIMOTHY M. HAU**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Tim.Hau@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Tim.Hau@ag.iowa.gov)

SCOTT BROWN  
Assistant Attorney General

CHAUNCEY T. MOLDING  
Jefferson County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
NATURE OF THE CASE .....	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	10
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
<b>I. The district court did not abuse its discretion in sentencing Miller. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
A. The district court did not start with a presumption that a minimum term was necessary. Miller and the circumstances of his crime convinced the court one was. ....	17
B. The district court correctly complied with its duties when it considered and applied Iowa Code section 902.1(2)(a)(2)'s criteria against the available information in the record. ....	23
<b>II. This Court should reject Miller's categorical challenge—it should not expand <i>Roby</i> to prohibit any minimum term of incarceration without expert testimony. ....</b>	<b>30</b>
A. There is no national consensus requiring expert testimony before a murderer can be sentenced to prison. ....	31
B. When it consults its “independent judgment” this Court should conclude no compelling reason justifies turning <i>Roby</i> 's suggestion into a categorical rule. ....	34
C. The <i>Roby</i> plurality's “guidance” should be disavowed. ....	45
<b>III. This Court should follow its precedent and reject Miller's request for a categorical ban on minimum sentences. ....</b>	<b>51</b>

A. The national consensus is unsurprising: murderers should receive minimum terms of incarceration. ....	52
B. This Court has already exercised its independent judgment and concluded minimum terms of incarceration do not violate Iowa’s Constitution. ....	56
CONCLUSION.....	61
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION .....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019).....	50
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. 98 (2021) .....	33, 40
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	40
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....	33, 40

### State Cases

<i>Alexander v. State</i> , 333 So.3d 19 (Miss. 2022) .....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Penn. 2017) .....	32
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 415 P.3d 666 (Wy. 2018).....	32
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 356 (Iowa 2022) .....	41
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork LLP</i> , 977 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2022) .....	50
<i>Goodwin v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 936 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2019).....	22, 26, 35, 42, 45, 50
<i>Hartford-Carlile Sav. Bank v. Shivers</i> , 566 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa 1997) .....	45
<i>Love v. State</i> , 848 S.E.2d 882 (Ga. 2020) .....	32
<i>People v. Bell</i> , No. E063234, 2016 WL 6305386 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 17, 2016) .....	32
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	30, 51
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 562 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 1997) .....	57
<i>State v. Crooks</i> , 911 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2018) .....	15, 22
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , No. 20-1625, 2021 WL 5106448 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 3, 2021) .....	49

*State v. Damme*, 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020) ..... 14

*State v. Deases*, No. 19-0562, 2020 WL 1049863  
(Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 4, 2020)..... 24, 26, 42

*State v. Formaro*, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002)..... 15, 16

*State v. Gore*, No. 56163-8-II, 2022 WL 6644457  
(Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 11, 2022)..... 32

*State v. Hajtic*, No. 15-0404, 2015 WL 6508691  
(Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2015) ..... 26

*State v. Harrison*, 914 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2018)..... 29, 31, 35, 42, 43, 52

*State v. Henderson*, No. 15-2221, 2017 WL 4570430  
(Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 11, 2017) ..... 49

*State v. Kelley*, 115 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1962)..... 56

*State v. Knight*, 701 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2005)..... 28, 29

*State v. Lathrop*, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)..... 15

*State v. Lee*, \_\_\_ N.W.3d \_\_\_, 2024 WL 2096203  
(Iowa May 10, 2024)..... 50

*State v. Lyle*, 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014) .. 31, 35, 40, 41, 43, 55, 57, 60, 61

*State v. Majors*, 940 N.W.2d 372  
(Iowa 2020) ..... 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 24, 26, 27, 42

*State v. Makuey*, No. 16-0162, 2017 WL 1735626  
(Iowa Ct. App. May 3, 2017) ..... 43

*State v. Michel*, 257 So. 3d 3 (Fla. 2018)..... 53

*State v. Null*, 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)..... 43, 56

*State v. Oliver*, 812 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2012) ..... 30

*State v. Pearson*, 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013) ..... 26

*State v. Rinehart*, 125 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1963) ..... 56, 59

<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 172 A.3d 260 (Conn. App. Ct. 2017) .....	53
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017) .....	15, 16, 19, 35, 36, 37, 38, 42, 43, 45, 48, 49, 50, 58, 59, 61
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 856 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015).....	39
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016) .....	40, 43, 51
<i>State v. Vang</i> , 847 N.W.2d 248 (Minn. 2014) .....	54
<i>State v. West Vangen</i> , 975 N.W.2d 344 .....	28
<i>State v. White</i> , 903 N.W.2d 331 (Iowa 2017) .....	10, 36, 37, 41
<i>State v. Wickes</i> , 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018) .....	28
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , No. 20-0965, 2021 WL 2708949 (Iowa Ct. App. June 30, 2021) .....	20
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016) .....	32
<i>State v. Zarate</i> , 908 N.W.2d 831 (Iowa 2018).....	23, 24, 30, 31, 39, 42, 43, 51, 52, 55, 56, 58, 59, 61
<b>State Statutes</b>	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1102.1 (a) (1) and (2) (West 2015) .....	54
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-93-621.....	53
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209A.....	53
Iowa Code §§ 4192, 4888, 4890 (1860) .....	57
Iowa Code § 4193 (1860) .....	56
Iowa Code § 690.3 (1962).....	56
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3).....	14
Iowa Code § 901.5.....	34
Iowa Code § 901.5(13) .....	55

Iowa Code § 902.1(1) .....	41
Iowa Code § 902.1(2)(a)(2)(f) .....	28
Iowa Code § 902.1(2)(a)(2)(h)(iii).....	26
Iowa Code § 902.1(2)(a)(2)(j) .....	25
Iowa Code §§ 901.5, 902.1(2)(a)(2)(c), (e), (h) .....	20, 34
Iowa Code §§ 902.1(2)(a)(2)(b), (c), (e), (h), (j), (o), (p) .....	22, 23
Iowa Code §§ 902.1(2)(b)(2)(a)–(v).....	40
Iowa Code §§ 902.1(2)(q)–(u).....	23
Iowa Code § 902.1(2).....	19, 23, 27, 34, 41, 51, 55, 58, 59
Iowa Code § 902.1(2)(a)(2) .....	23, 25
Iowa Code § 902.1(2)(a)(2)-(3) .....	58
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:574.4.....	53
Mass. Ann. Laws c. 279, § 24 (West).....	53
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-1340.19A (2012).....	54
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28–105.02 (2016) .....	54
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 176.025, 200.030 213.12135 .....	54
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2967.132 (West) .....	54
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-165.1(E) (West) .....	55
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.730 (1).....	55
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-301 (West).....	55
<b>State Rules</b>	
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(2)(d), (e) .....	34

## Other Authorities

- Elizabeth Scott et al., *Juvenile Sentencing Reform in a Constitutional Framework*, 88 TEMP. L. REV. 675 (2016)..... 45, 48
- Kallee Spooner & Michael S. Vaughn, *Sentencing Juvenile Offenders: A 50-State Survey*, 5 VA. J. CRIM. L. 130 (2017) ..... 52
- Terry A. Maroney, *The False Promise of Adolescent Brain Science in Juvenile Justice*, 85 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 89 (2009)..... 47, 48
- Laurence Steinberg et al., *Are Adolescents Less Mature Than Adults? Minors’ Access to Abortion, the Juvenile Death Penalty, and the Alleged APA “Flip-Flop”*, 64 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 583 (2009).....46
- LAURENCE STEINBERG, *AGE OF OPPORTUNITY; LESSONS FROM THE NEW SCIENCE OF ADOLESCENCE* 91–92 (2015).....47
